

**MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT**

Docket No. Yor-25-345

Mick Land Development, Inc.
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

Town of South Berwick
Defendant/Appellee

On appeal from the York County Superior Court

Brief of Appellant, Mick Land Development, Inc.

Sandra Guay (Bar No. 9350)
Michael J. Skolnick (Bar No. 6719)
Archipelago
1 Dana Street
Portland, ME 04101
sguay@archipelagona.com
mokolnick@archipelagona.com
(207) 558-0102

Attorneys for Appellant

Dated: October 15, 2025

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
INTRODUCTION	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	7
A. THE PROPERTY AND SUBDIVISION HISTORY.....	7
B. APPLICATION REVIEW AND TRAFFIC HISTORY.....	8
C. APPEAL AND SITE PLAN AMENDMENT REQUEST.....	21
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	24
ARGUMENT	25
I. CONDITION 6 IS ULTRA VIRES AND VOID AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	25
II. THE BOARD’S IMPOSITION OF CONDITION 6 AND DENIAL OF THE AMENDMENT APPLICATION IS NOT SUPPORTED BY SUBSTANTIAL AND COMPETENT EVIDENCE.....	29
a. The substantial record evidence compelled the Planning Board to Approve the Application without Condition 6.....	30
b. The Planning Board erred in its overreliance on speculative lay testimony that is neither substantial nor competent.....	32
c. Condition 6 disregards sound planning principals and violates established subdivision standards.....	37
III. CONDITION 6 IS UNLAWFUL UNDER THE TOWN’S ORDINANCES.....	39

a. The unrefuted evidence in the record clearly shows that all Major Site Plan requirements were met, and the application should have been approved without condition 6.....	39
b. The unrefuted evidence in the record clearly shows that all subdivision requirements were met, and the application should have been approved without condition 6.....	41
c. The Planning Board exceeded the jurisdiction given to it pursuant to the Ordinance when it applied Condition 6.....	43
III. THE BOARD MUST DECIDE THE APPLICATION BEFORE IT, NOT REDESIGN THE PROJECT THROUGH CONDITIONS.....	44
CONCLUSION.....	47
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	48
CERTIFICATE OF CONFORMANCE.....	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adelman v. Town of Baldwin</i> , 2000 ME 91, 750 A.2d 577	34
<i>Boutet v. Planning Bd. of Saco</i> , 253 A.2d 53, 55 (Me. 1969)	45
<i>Chandler v. Pittsfield</i> , 496 A.2d 1058, 1062	28
<i>Cope v. Inhabitants of the Town of Brunswick</i> , 464 A.2d 223 (Me. 1983)	28, 29
<i>Davis v. SBA Towers, II, LLC</i> , 2009 ME 82, ¶ 33, 979 A.2d 86	31
<i>Gensheimer v. Town of Phippsburg</i> , 2005 ME 22, ¶ 18, 868 A.2d 161	31
<i>Gorham v. Town of Cape Elizabeth</i> , 625 A.2d 898, 903 (Me. 1993)	30, 31
<i>Kosalka v. Town of Georgetown</i> , 2000 ME 106, ¶ 17, 752 A.2d 183, 187	28
<i>Langbein v. Planning Bd. of City of Stamford</i> , 145 Conn. 674, 146 A.2d 412, 414, (1958)	45
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369, 387 (2024)	36
<i>MSR Recycling, LLC v. Weeks & Hutchins, LLC</i> , 2019 ME 125	43
<i>Nestlé Waters N. Am. v. Town of Fryeburg</i> , 2009 ME 30, ¶ 31, 967 A.2d 702	25
<i>Newfield Sand v. Town of Newfield</i> , 2025 ME 45, ¶ 24, 335 A.3d 626	43
<i>Osprey Family Tr. v. Town of Owls Head</i> , 2016 ME 89, ¶¶ 12-13, 141 A.3d 114	44
<i>Oulette v. Saco River Corridor Comm’n</i> , 2022 ME 42, 278 A.3d 1183	30
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Zoning Board of Appeals</i> , 260 A.2d 434, 435 (Me. 1970)	25, 28
<i>Seven Islands Land Co. v. Maine Land Use Regul. Com’n.</i> , 450 A.2d 475, 479 (Me. 1982)	35
<i>Stucki v. Plavin</i> , 291 A.2d 508 (Me. 1972)	28
<i>Thacker v. Konover Dev. Corp.</i> , 2003 ME 30, ¶ 4, 818 A.2d 1013	34
<i>V.S.H. Realty, Inc. v. Gendron</i> , 338 A.2d 143, 145 (Me. 1975)	36
<i>Veilleux v. City of Augusta</i> , 684 A.2d 413, 415 (Me. 1996)	30, 36
<i>Wakelin v. Town of Yarmouth</i> , 523 A.2d 573, 577 (Me. 1987)	30
<i>Waterville Hotel Corp. v. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 241 A.2d 50, 52 (Me. 1968)	27, 28, 29
<i>WLH Mgmt. Corp. v. Town of Kittery</i> , 639 A.2d 108, 110 (Me. 1994)	39
